SAFLII Note: Certain personal/private details of parties or witnesses have been redacted from this document in compliance with the law and <u>SAFLII Policy</u>

FORM A

FILING SHEET FOR EASTERN CAPE DIVISION EAST LONDON

PARTIES: A[...] W[...] (BORN G[...])

V

R[...] A[...] W[...]

Case Number: 469/10 ECD: 469/10 High Court: Eastern Cape – EAST LONDON Date Heard: 23 AUGUST 2010 Date Delivered: 07 SEPTEMBER 2010

JUDGE(S): SMITH J

LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES –

Appearances:

• For the Applicant(s): Ms Marais for the Respondent(s): Adv Richards *Instructing attorneys:*

Applicant(s): Marais Attorneys
Respondent(s): Cooper Conroy Attorneys

CASE INFORMATION -

Nature of proceedings:
Key Words:

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA EASTERN CAPE DIVISION, EAST LONDON

CASE NO: 469/10 ECD: 469/10 Date Heard: 23/8/2010 DATE DELIVERED: 07/09/10

In the matter between:

A[...] W[...] (born G[...])

Versus

R[...] A[...] W[...]

RESPONDENT

APPELLANT

JUDGMENT

SMITH J:

INTRODUCTION

[1] This is an application for *pendente lite* relief under Rule 43 of the Uniform Rules of Court. The applicant seeks maintenance in the amount of R3000 for the minor child born of the marriage, R2000 for herself and a contribution towards her legal costs in the amount of R20 000.

[2] The parties are married out of community of property. The accrual system has been included in terms of the ante nuptial agreement. There is a minor child born of the marriage, namely L[...], who is three years old. The applicants' daughter from a previous relationship, H[...], who is seven years old, has also been living with them.

LEGAL PRINCIPLES

[3] THE APPROACH WHICH OUR COURTS ADOPT IN THESE MATTERS IS BY NOW TRITE AND CAN BE SUMMARISED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The relief granted in terms of rule 43 is interim in nature and cannot be determined with the same degree of accuracy allowed by detailed evidence adduced at a trial. See in this regard *Taute v Taute 1974 (2)* page 675 (*E*), at page 676.

The applicant's entitlement to maintenance *pendente lite* depends on the marital standard of living of the parties. *Taute v Taute* (*supra*) at page 676D-F.

The court will have regard to the reasonable and actual expenses of the applicant and the respondent's capacity to meet such requirements from income. In certain circumstances inroads may be made into capital. *Taute v Taute* page 676 at D-G. See also *Botha v Botha 2009 (3) SA 89 W at 105C-106J*

(d) In order to succeed with a claim for contribution towards legal costs the applicant must establish that she has insufficient means of her own to pay legal fees and that the amount sought is reasonably necessary to enable her to pursue her defence. See *Nicholson v Nicholson 1998 (1) SA 48* at page 50C-E where Wunsh J said the following:

"The question to be considered is what the applicant needs for reasonable proceedings. The cases were reviewed in *Dodo v Dodo* <u>1990 (2) SA 77 (W)</u> The applicant is entitled, if the respondent has the means and she does not have them, to be placed in the position adequately to present her case, relevant factors being the scale on which the respondent is litigating and the scale on which the applicant intends litigating (I would have qualified this by reference to what is reasonable having regard to what is involved in the case), with due

regard being had to the respondent's financial position."

SEE ALSO *GLAZER v GLAZER* 1959 (3) 928 (*W*) AT PAGE 928 A-C WHERE WILLIAMSON J SAID: "The scale upon which she is entitled to litigate is in my view is a scale commensurate also with the means of the parties. People in this position are not expected to litigate upon the basis that they have to watch every penny that is spent in litigation. Litigation can be conducted luxuriously or economically. I do not say that she is entitled to every luxurious expense in litigation, but she is entitled to litigate upon the basis you would expect rich people to litigate. She is the wife of a rich man who is obviously going to litigate against her on a luxurious basis. In this comparatively simple preliminary application he has appeared through senior counsel and junior counsel. I think she is entitled to litigate upon somewhat the same sort of scale as that upon which he can be expected to litigate."

THE PARTIES' EARNING CAPACITIES

[4] IT IS COMMON CAUSE THAT THE PARTIES ARE OF MODEST MEANS. THE RESPONDENT IS EMPLOYED AS AN EDUCARE TEACHER AND EARNS A GROSS SALARY OF R3 300 PER MONTH.

[5] THE RESPONDENT IS EMPLOYED AS A JOINER AND EARNS A NETT SALARY OF R9 018. 93. HIS SALARY ADVICE INDICATES THAT AN AMOUNT OF R1 939. 94 IS DEDUCTED FOR A VEHICLE; R1 680 FOR MEDICAL AID; R500 FOR ATTORNEYS KIRCHMANS INC AND R400 FOR "CREDITWORKS (S&V)". THIS LEAVES A NETT AMOUNT OF R4 498. 99.

[6] THE APPLICANT SUGGESTS RATHER TENTATIVELY IN HER AFFIDAVIT THAT IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE RESPONDENT HOLDS A MEMBER'S INTEREST IN THE JOINERY BUSINESS WHICH USED TO BE OWNED BY HIS DECEASED FATHER. THERE IS HOWEVER NO EVIDENCE TO THIS EFFECT AND IN THE EVENT THIS WAS DENIED BY THE RESPONDENT WHO STATED THAT THE BUSINESS IS OWNED BY HIS MOTHER AND UNCLE. [7] IT IS ALSO COMMON CAUSE THAT THE RESPONDENT RECENTLY RECEIVED AN AMOUNT OF R700 000 IN RESPECT OF A CLAIM AGAINST THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND WHICH HE USED TO PURCHASE A PROPERTY IN GONUBIE.

APLICANT'S EXPENSES

[8] THE APPLICANT STATES THAT SHE REQUIRES AN AMOUNT OF R3 300 RENTAL IN RESPECT OF HER THREE BEDROOM FLAT. HER MOTHER HAD PREVIOUSLY PAID THE RENTAL ON HER BEHALF AND HAS NOW INDICATED THAT SHE IS NO LONGER IN A POSITION TO CONTINUE WITH THIS ARRANGEMENT. THE APPLICANT'S SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES HOWEVER REFLECTS AN AMOUNT OF R2 700 FOR RENTAL. I ACCEPT FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS APPLICATION THAT THE LATTER AMOUNT IS THE CORRECT ONE. IT APPEARS THAT THE PARTIES HAVE IN THE PAST LIVED IN THAT FLAT AND HAVE NOT BEEN CHARGED ANY RENTAL BY THE APPLICANT'S MOTHER TO WHOM THE FLAT BELONGS. THE RESPONDENT CONTENDS THAT FOR THIS REASON THE APPLICANT IS NOT LEGALLY TENABLE FOR THE RESPONDENT TO INSIST THAT THE APPLICANT AND THE MINOR CHILD CONTINUE TO LIVE ON THE LARGESS OF THIRD PARTIES IN ORDER FOR HIM TO ESCAPE HIS LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY. THE APPLICANT'S MOTHER HAS NO LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES TOWARDS EITHER THE APPLICANT OR THE MINOR CHILD. IN MY VIEW THEREFORE THIS IS A REASONABLE AND NECESSARY EXPENSE. AN AMOUNT OF R800 HAS BEEN CLAIMED IN THIS REGARD IN RESPECT OF THE MINOR CHILD.

[9] THE APPLICANT CLAIMS AN AMOUNT OF R900 PER MONTH FOR ELECTRICITY. OF THIS AN AMOUNT OF R300 IS ALLOCATED FOR THE MINOR CHILD. THE RESPONDENT CONTENDS THAT THIS AMOUNT IS UNREASONABLY EXCESSIVE AS HE USED TO SPEND AN AMOUNT OF R250 PER MONTH ON "PAY AS YOU GO" ELECTRICITY PURCHASES. HE STATES FURTHERMORE THAT THE WATER ACCOUNT IS PAID BY THE APPLICANT'S MOTHER. IN MY VIEW THIS AMOUNT IS NOT UNREASONABLE. AS I HAVE STATED BEFORE, IT IS LEGALLY UNTENABLE FOR THE RESPONDENT TO SUGGEST THAT THE APPLICANT'S MOTHER MUST CONTINUE TO SUBSIDISE THE MAINTENANCE OF HIS MINOR CHILD.

[10] IN RESPECT OF GROCERIES AND FOOD THE APPLICANT CLAIMS AN AMOUNT OF R4500 PER

MONTH AND HAS ALLOCATED AN AMOUNT OF R1 500 THEREOF TO THE MINOR CHILD. I AGREE WITH RESPONDENT'S CONTENTION THAT THIS AMOUNT APPEARS EXCESSIVE. THE RESPONDENT HOWEVER SUGGESTS THAT R1 750 WOULD BE SUFFICIENT IN THIS REGARD BECAUSE THE MINOR CHILD IS ONLY 3 YEARS OLD. IN MY VIEW AN AMOUNT OF R 3 000, OF WHICH R 1 000 SHOULD BE ALLOCATED FOR THE MINOR CHILD, WOULD BE REASONABLE.

[11] IN RESPECT OF TOILETRIES THE APPLICANT CLAIMS R400 FOR HERSELF AND R400 FOR L[...]. SHE STATES THAT L[...] USES NAPPIES AT NIGHT WHICH COSTS ABOUT R100 PER MONTH. THE AMOUNT OF R50 PER MONTH SUGGESTED BY THE RESPONDENT WOULD IN MY VIEW BE WOEFULLY INADEQUATE. IN MY VIEW AN AMOUNT OF R200 SHOULD BE ALLOWED IN THIS REGARD.

[12] THE APPLICANT HAS CLAIMED AN AMOUNT OF R400 PER MONTH IN RESPECT OF PETROL EXPENSES. OF THIS AMOUNT R300 IS ALLOCATED FOR L[...]'S USE. THE APPLICANT STATES THAT SHE USES HER OWN VEHICLE TO DRIVE TO BEACON BAY WHERE THE MINOR CHILD'S SCHOOL IS LOCATED. SHE TRAVELS IN EXCESS OF 100KM PER MONTH. THE RESPONDENT CONTENDS THAT THE AMOUNT IS EXCESSIVE IF REGARD IS HAD TO PETROL USAGE AND SUGGESTS THAT A TOTAL ALLOWANCE OF R600 WOULD SUFFICE. I DO NOT AGREE. IF REGARD IS HAD TO THE DISTANCE WHICH THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO TRAVEL ON A MONTHLY BASIS THIS AMOUNT SEEMS EMINENTLY REASONABLE.

[13] REGARDING THE COSTS RELATING TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF A DOMESTIC WORKER THERE IS NOT MUCH DIFFERENCE BETWEEN WHAT THE RESPECTIVE PARTIES REGARD AS REASONABLE. THE APPLICANT CLAIMS AN AMOUNT OF R700 OF WHICH SHE ALLOCATED R234 FOR L[...]. THE RESPONDENT ON THE OTHER HAND CONTENDS THAT R600 SHOULD BE ALLOWED IN THIS REGARD. IN MY VIEW THE AMOUNT OF R700 CLAIMED BY THE APPLICANT IS REASONABLE IF REGARD IS HAD TO THE FACT THAT THE APPLICANT WORKS FULL TIME AND WOULD THEREFORE REQUIRE A DOMESTIC WORKER TO ASSIST HER WITH, *INTER ALIA*, CLEANING AND WASHING DUTIES.

[14] The applicant claims an amount of R2 400 in respect of medical aid contribution for

herself and the minor child. She states that the respondent had removed both her and H[...] from his medical aid without any notice to her. She fears that the respondent may do the same in respect L[...] and would rather prefer to have her own medical aid and have L[...] added as a dependant. The respondent contends that this amount is excessive and cannot be afforded by the parties. He suggests that an amount of R200 should be allowed overall for medical expenses. It appears to be common cause that the minor child is still on the respondent's medical aid. If indeed the applicant has established that she is entitled to some maintenance *pendente lite*, then in my view an amount of R1 200 for medical aid for herself would be reasonable. The amount of R1 600 claimed by the applicant in this regard appears to include the contribution for H[...]. I deal later on in my judgment with the issues pertaining to the applicant and H[...]'s entitlement to *pendente lite* maintenance.

[15] THE APPLICANT CLAIMS AN AMOUNT OF R600 IN RESPECT OF CLOTHING OF WHICH R200 IS ALLOWED FOR L[...]. THE RESPONDENT SUGGESTS THAT THIS IS NOT AN ITEM THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE CLAIM FOR INTERIM MAINTENANCE. I DO NOT AGREE. THE RESPONDENT CANNOT SERIOUSLY SUGGEST THAT THE MINOR CHILD SHOULD WAIT UNTIL THE FINALIZATION OF THE MAIN ACTION BEFORE PURCHASING NECESSARY ITEMS OF CLOTHING. L[...] IS AT AN AGE WHERE HE GROWS VERY RAPIDLY AND MAY REQUIRE ITEMS OF CLOTHING TO BE PURCHASED ON A REGULAR BASIS. THE AMOUNT CLAIMED BY THE APPLICANT IN THIS REGARD IS THEREFORE IN MY VIEW REASONABLE.

[16] IN RESPECT OF ENTERTAINMENT THE APPLICANT CLAIMS AN AMOUNT OF R400 OF WHICH R200 IS ALLOCATED FOR L[...]'S USE. IN MY VIEW HAVING REGARD TO THE PARTIES' EARNING CAPACITY, THIS AMOUNT APPEARS EXCESSIVE. AN AMOUNT OF R100 IN RESPECT OF THE MINOR CHILD WOULD IN MY VIEW BE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY.

[17] FINALLY THE APPLICANT CLAIMS AN AMOUNT OF R74 FOR THE MINOR CHILD'S SWIMMING LESSONS. IN MY VIEW THIS IS A REASONABLE AND NECESSARY EXPENSE. THE APPLICANT STATES THAT THE MINOR CHILD HAS REQUESTED TO TAKE EXTRA SWIMMING LESSONS. SHE IS KEEN TO ENCOURAGE HIM TO DO SO BECAUSE IT WILL BE BENEFICIAL TO HIS DEVELOPMENT AND

PHYSICAL HEALTH. THIS IS IN MY VIEW A LEGITIMATE REASON FOR THE EXPENSE AND IT CAN THEREFORE NOT BE REGARDED AS A LUXURY.

EXPENSES IN RESPECT OF H[...]

[18] THE APPLICANT ALSO INCLUDED AN AMOUNT OF R2 765 IN RESPECT OF THE EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES OF THE MINOR CHILD, H[...]. THE RESPONDENT ARGUES THAT HE IS NOT LIABLE FOR THIS EXPENSE AS H[...]'S BIOLOGICAL FATHER IS MAINTAINING HER ADEQUATELY. MS MARAIS, WHO APPEARED ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT, ARGUED THAT BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT ACCEPTED THE RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN H[...] DURING THE TIME WHEN THE PARTIES WERE LIVING TOGETHER, THE APPLICANT IS ENTITLED TO INCLUDE MEDICAL AND EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES RELATING TO H[...].

[19] I AM CONSTRAINED TO ACCEPT THE RESPONDENT'S AVERMENT THAT H[...] IS BEING MAINTAINED BY HER NATURAL FATHER. THE APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT IS SILENT IN THIS REGARD AND I HAVE NO DOUBT THAT IF THIS WAS NOT THE CASE SHE WOULD HAVE SOUGHT LEAVE TO FILE A FURTHER AFFIDAVIT TO GAINSAY THIS ALLEGATION.

[20] THE AMOUNT OF R2 765-00 IN RESPECT OF H[...]'S EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES RELATES TO REMEDIAL LESSONS, OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY AND DIDACTIC AID WHICH H[...] REQUIRES AS A RESULT OF "LEARNING CHALLENGES". THE APPLICANT STATES THAT, IN THE OPINION OF THE PSYCHOLOGIST, H[...]'S LEARNING PROBLEMS CAN PARTLY BE ATTRIBUTED TO THE EMOTIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL HARM CAUSED BY THE RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT. SHE STATES THAT THESE EXPENSES IMPACT DIRECTLY ON HER ABILITY TO PAY FOR L[...]'S AND HER LIVING EXPENSES.

[21] MS MARAIS REFERRED TO THE MATTER OF **HEYSTEK V HEYSTEK 2002 (2) SA 754 TPD** IN SUPPORT OF HER SUBMISSION THAT THE RESPONDENT IS LIABLE FOR THESE EXPENSES.

[22] IN THAT MATTER THE MINOR CHILD'S FATHER WAS DECEASED AND THE APPLICANT APPARENTLY RECEIVED NO MAINTENANCE FROM HIS ESTATE. THE APPLICANT CONTENDED THAT SHE WAS CLAIMING MAINTENANCE FOR HERSELF AND NOT FOR THE MINOR CHILD. IT WAS CLEAR HOWEVER THAT THE MAINTENANCE SHE SOUGHT ALSO INCLUDED ITEMS WHICH RELATED TO EXPENSES IN RESPECT OF HER MINOR CHILD. IN ANSWERING THE QUESTION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT A STEPFATHER HAS AN OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN HIS STEPCHILD *PATEL AJ* REMARKED AS FOLLOWS:

"I am of the view that the inevitable concomitant of a marriage in community of property is the shared responsibility of both spouses for the maintenance of the common household, which, in this case, certainly includes the applicant's children since the respondent had and has *consortium* with the children's mother. Whilst the marriage subsists and until divorce is decreed the *consortium* prevails. In the circumstances, the respondent is to provide maintenance for the applicant even if portion of that maintenance is utilised for the children."

[23] HE RELIED IN THIS REGARD ON THE CASE OF **WILKIE – PAGE V WILKIE - PAGE 1979 (2) SA 258 (R)** WHERE **GUBBAY J** SAID:

"Where the marriage is in community of property, the duty of support owed by the mother to the child becomes a charge upon the joint estate and the stepfather becomes civilly liable by reason of his administration and control of the common purse. Upon the dissolution of such a marriage, the obligation to maintain reverts to the mother, who is personally liable."

IN THAT CASE ALSO THE MINOR CHILD HAD NOT BEEN MAINTAINED BY ITS NATURAL FATHER. GUBBAY J'S COMMENT THEREFORE AT PAGE 262C-D WHERE HE STATED THAT:

"INDEED, EVEN IF SUCH CHILD IS BEING MAINTAINED BY ITS NATURAL FATHER, THE INEVITABLE CONCOMITANT OF THE MARRIAGE IS THAT THE HUSBAND SUPPORTS IT AS WELL."

WAS OBITER.

[24] IN MY VIEW THE FACTS OF THIS MATTER ARE DISTINGUISHABLE FOR THE VARIOUS REASONS. FIRST OF ALL THE PARTIES ARE MARRIED OUT OF COMMUNITY OF PROPERTY. SECONDLY H[...] IS BEING MAINTAINED BY HER NATURAL FATHER. THE CLAIM FOR EDUCATIONAL AND MEDICAL EXPENSES IS IN RESPECT OF SPECIFIC ITEMS WHICH ARE PAID BY HER NATURAL FATHER. THESE EXPENSES ARE IN FACT NOT BEING PAID BY THE APPLICANT AND THEY CAN THEREFORE NOT QUALIFY AS EXPENSES WHICH THE APPLICANT CAN LEGITIMATELY INCLUDE IN HER CLAIM FOR MAINTENANCE *PENDENTE LITE*. I COULD FIND NO AUTHORITY FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT A STEPPARENT WOULD UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE FOR EXPENSES WHICH ARE ALREADY PAID BY THE STEPCHILD'S NATURAL PARENT.

APPLICANT'S ENTITLEMENT TO PENDENTE LITE MAINTENANCE

[25] REGARDING THE ISSUE OF THE APPLICANT'S ENTITLEMENT TO MAINTENANCE *PENDENTE LITE*, MY VIEWS ARE AS FOLLOWS.

A needy spouse is entitled to maintenance from the financially able spouse to enable her to maintain the standard of living established during the marriage. See **Botha v Botha 2009 (3) SA 89** at page 106I-J.

[26] IN THIS MATTER HOWEVER IT IS COMMON CAUSE THAT THE PARTIES HAVE ALWAYS BEEN OF MEAGRE MEANS AND WOULD NECESSARILY HAVE BEEN COMPELLED TO LIVE A RELATIVELY SPARTAN LIFE-STYLE IF THEY WERE TO SURVIVE ON THEIR COMBINED INCOME.

[27] THE APPLICANT HAS THEREFORE IN MY VIEW NOT BEEN ABLE TO PROVE A STANDARD OF LIVING WHICH WOULD GENERALLY ENTITLE HER TO MAINTENANCE *PENDENTE LITE.* THE RESPONDENT HOWEVER APPEARS TO HAVE MALICIOUSLY AND WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT REMOVED HER FROM HIS MEDICAL AID. THIS IS IN MY VIEW ONE ASPECT OF THEIR STANDARD OF LIVING TO WHICH THE APPLICANT WOULD HAVE BECOME ACCUSTOMED TO. I HAVE ALREADY FOUND THAT R1200 WOULD BE REASONABLE IN THIS REGARD. IF REGARD IS HAD TO

THE RESPONDENT'S INCOME AND HIS CONSIDERABLE EQUITY IN THE GONUBIE PROPERTY WHICH HE HAS RECENTLY PURCHASED, THEN IT IS AN EXPENSE WHICH HE CAN AFFORD.

MAINTENANCE IN RESPECT OF THE MINOR CHILD

[28] THE RESPONDENT HAS TENDERED AN AMOUNT OF R1000 PER MONTH AS MAINTENANCE FOR THE MINOR CHILD. HE STATED THAT HE IS UNABLE TO AFFORD AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT. HE MAKES THAT SUBMISSION OBVIOUSLY ON THE BASIS THAT HIS SALARY IS NOT CONSIDERABLY MORE THAT OF THE APPLICANT. IN THE LIGHT OF MY FINDINGS ABOVE I AM OF THE VIEW THAT AN AMOUNT OF R3 208 IS REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE MINOR CHILD.

[29] IN MY VIEW, HAVING REGARD TO THE RESPECTIVE EARNING CAPACITIES OF THE PARTIES AND IN PARTICULAR THE RESPONDENT'S CONSIDERABLE EQUITY IN THE GONUBIE PROPERTY, IT IS NOT UNREASONABLE TO EXPECT THE RESPONDENT TO CONTRIBUTE THE MAJOR SHARE. I AM ACCORDINGLY OF THE VIEW THAT PENDENTE LITE MAINTENANCE FOR THE MINOR CHILD IN AN AMOUNT OF R1 800 WOULD BE REASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES. THE RESPONDENT IS CLEARLY IN A FINANCIAL POSITION TO AFFORD THIS AMOUNT.

CONTRIBUTION TO COSTS

[30] REGARDING THE APPLICANT'S CLAIM FOR CONTRIBUTION TO COST, IT IS TRITE THAT SHE IS ENTITLED TO SUCH CONTRIBUTION PROVIDED THAT IT IS COMMENSURATE WITH THE SCALE ON WHICH THE PARTIES WILL BE EXPECTED TO LITIGATE, TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THEIR FINANCIAL RESOURCES. I HAVE ALREADY ALLUDED TO THE LIMITED FINANCIAL MEANS OF THE PARTIES. THEY WILL THEREFORE BE COMPELLED TO LITIGATE FRUGALLY AND IN MY VIEW THE AMOUNT OF R20 000 CLAIMED BY THE APPLICANT IS EXCESSIVE. I AM OF THE VIEW THAT AN AMOUNT OF R5 000 WOULD BE APPROPRIATE AND SUFFICIENT.

<u>ORDER</u>

[31] IN THE RESULT I MAKE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

- RESPONDENT IS ORDERED TO PAY AN AMOUNT OF R1 800 PER MONTH PENDENTE LITE MAINTENANCE IN RESPECT OF THE MINOR CHILD, L[...], WITH EFFECT FROM 30 SEPTEMBER 2010;
- 2. RESPONDENT IS ORDERED TO PAY R1 200 PER MONTH *PENDENTE LITE* MAINTENANCE TO THE APPLICANT WITH EFFECT FROM 30 SEPTEMBER 2010;
- 3. RESPONDENT IS ORDERED TO PAY TO THE APPLICANT, ON OR BEFORE 30 SEPTEMBER 2010, AN AMOUNT OF R5 000, AS CONTRIBUTION TO HER LEGAL COSTS;
- 4. COSTS OF THE APPLICATION WILL BE COSTS IN THE MAIN ACTION.

J. SMITH JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

Appearances		
COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT :		MS. MARAIS
ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPLICANT :		D. J MARAIS ATTORNEYS
		C/O TECOMA STREET
		Berea
		EAST LONDON
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT :		Adv. Richard
ATTORNEYS FOR THE RESPONDENT:		COOPER CONROY ATTORNEYS
		4 EPSOM ROAD
		STIRLING
		EAST LONDON
DATE HEARD :	23 August 2010	
DATE DELIVERED :	7 September 2010	